3. A major challenge in financing railway projects has to do with the attractiveness of fixed
railway assets as a means of recourse to lenders. Fixed railway assets are ‘bespoke’ in nature
and therefore have a limited resale value.

To compensate for these significant risks, it can be safely assumed that the private sector will
want a significant premium on the cost of capital which would have to be further backed by
guarantees. A realistic project-return benchmark between 15% and 17% can be assumed
which is well below the IRR results presented in Table 3-9.

3.9 Sensitivities

The aim of a sensitivity analysis is to test the robustness of project returns by varying
parameters such as the tariff and costs. These sensitivities are discussed below.

3.9.1 Traffic Sensitivity

Traffic risk is a major risk to a transport infrastructure project and the cases of actual traffic
falling well below forecasts is well known. Table 3-13 summarizes the project returns if traffic
is increased/decreased by 20%, relative to the base case.

Table 3-13: Project Returns based on Traffic Sensitivity

Scenario
- 20% decrease in

traffic
Base case traffic

+ 20% increase in
traffic

1 0.7% 5.9% 9.1%

2 4.5% 9.7% 13.5%

3 4.0% 9.1% 12.7%

As expected, increases/decreases in traffic are very sensitive to project returns. Furthermore,
the regional forecasts9 developed in the previous milestone of this assignment (and are used

9 regional traffic is the traffic in Namibia’s neighbouring countries that currently traverses other routes to
major maritime ports such as the Port of Durban and Lobito Port.

Consultancy Services for the Feasibility Study for the Trans-Zambezi
Railway Extension Grootfontein – Rundu – Katima Mulilo
Final Feasibility Study Report – Vol II. Project Feasibility

Page | 44

in this financial assessment) are already close to the upper-bound of traffic that could
potentially be rerouted from neighbouring corridors to the TZR. Therefore, it is not likely that
actual traffic will be higher than what has already been forecasted.

3.9.2 Operating Expenditure Sensitivity

Variances in operating expenditures also impact project returns. Table 3-14 reviews changes
in project returns if operational expenditures increase/decrease by 20%. Variances in
operating expenditures are not sensitive to project returns.

Table 3-14: Project Returns based on Operating Expenditure Sensitivity

Scenario
- 20% decrease in

operating
expenditures

Base case operating
expenditures

+ 20% increase in
operating

expenditures

1 6.8% 5.9% 5.0%

2 10.5% 9.7% 8.8%

3 9.9% 9.1% 8.2%

3.9.3 Capital Expenditure Sensitivity

Table 3-15 summarizes how project returns vary with a 20% change in capital costs (both
infrastructure and rolling stock).

Table 3-15: Project Returns based on Capital Expenditure Sensitivity

Scenario
- 20% decrease in

capital
expenditures

Base case capital
expenditures

+ 20% increase in
capital expenditures

1 7.4% 5.9% 4.7%

2 11.4% 9.7% 8.3%

3 10.8% 9.1% 7.8%

Changes in capital expenditures are fairly sensitive to project returns. As is typical with
projects like the TZR, cost overruns can be expected. Add to this the high traffic risk and the
result is that the private sector will require high project returns to both develop and operate
the proposed TZR.

3.10 Project Structuring

As noted in the previous section, overall project returns – though positive – are not high

enough to develop an attractive (Public-Private Partnership) PPP tender with a private party

potentially developing, managing, operating and maintaining the line on its own without any